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1	Introduction
[bookmark: _Toc474247438]At RAN3 #115, a response from RAN2 regarding NR-U channel handling was received [1]. In this paper we analyse the consequences.
2	Discussion
The LS provides answers to some of RAN3’s questions:
Q1: How should an NR-U channel be represented? 
Answer from RAN2: 
From RAN2 perspective, at least 'NR ARFCN' and 'Bandwidth' are defined, and 'Channel ID' does not exist in RAN2 specifications.

According to the response, the channel identification is based on the ARFCN and the bandwidth, there is no specific channel ID. Therefore, the “FFS” to the NR-U channel has to be replaced with the two parameters.
Proposal 1: The “NR-U Channel” IE is defined as a separate IE, a sequence of the NR ARFCN and the bandwidth.
Q2: According to current specifications, is an NG-RAN node supposed to sense the NR-U channel even when no data needs to be transmitted or is channel sensing performed only when the NG-RAN node needs to exchange traffic over the NR-U channel?
Answer from RAN2:
According to TS 38.300 Section 5.6.1, the NG-RAN node may apply LBT in order to transmit packets to UEs over the air interface. It is not specified in 3GPP specifications whether the NG-RAN node can sense the NR-U channel even when no data are available for transmission.

Apparently, sensing NR-U channel and thus estimating LBT success rate is up to implementation. However, it is still needed in DL when there is some data to be transferred. The node receiving the load information can estimate if there is enough load in the reporting node (e.g. based on the number of active UEs) to provide good statistics on LBT. Therefore, the information is still useful.
Proposal 2: The LBT statistics (the channel occupancy and the LBT success rate) are kept in the report, but a “no data” value is defined (e.g. ‘0’) and it is clarified that the information concerns DL.
Q3: How is the ED threshold configured in RAN node?
Answer from RAN2:
Regarding how to determine the ED threshold in RAN node, RAN2 understands that it is specified in RAN1 specification (i.e. TS 37.213 Section 4.1.5). Hence, RAN1 confirmation would be required.
In RAN2 point of view, the energy detection threshold is configured to the UE either as an offset to the default maximum energy detection threshold value, or as an absolute configurable maximum energy detection threshold value.

Q4: What is the ED threshold granularity (per channel, per cell, per UE…)?
Answer from RAN2:
Regarding how to determine the ED threshold in RAN node, RAN2 understands that it is specified in RAN1 specification (i.e. TS 37.213 Section 4.1.5). Hence, RAN1 confirmation would be required.
In RAN2 point of view, ED threshold for the specific UE can be configured under ServingCellConfig, which usually contains the configuration per cell.

Apparently, the information on ED threshold has to be provided from RAN1. There is no response LS yet, so RAN3 must conclude the work without this input. It is therefore safer to remove the IEs and possibly add them later as optionsl information.
Proposal 3: The IEs related to the ED threshold are removed from the BL CR. They may be added, if the need is confirmed, at later stage as optional IE.
3	Conclusions
In this paper, we propose how the “FFSes” in the BL CR can be resolved based on the received response LS. We have following proposals:
Proposal 1: The “NR-U Channel” IE is defined as a separate IE, a sequence of the NR ARFCN and the bandwidth.
Proposal 2: The LBT statistics (the channel occupancy and the LBT success rate) are kept in the report, but a “no data” value is defined (e.g. ‘0’) and it is clarified that the information concerns DL.
Proposal 3: The IEs related to the ED threshold are removed from the BL CR. They may be added, if the need is confirmed, at later stage as optional IE.
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